Current report according to

Law 24/2017, ASF Regulation 5/2018

Date of report

05.02.2024

Company name

BITTNET SYSTEMS S.A.

Social address

44, Sergent lon Nutu, One Cotroceni Park, building A
and B, 4™ floor, district 5, Bucharest

Headquarters 44, Sergent lon Nutu, One Cotroceni Park, building A
and B, 4" floor, district 5, Bucharest

Phone/Fax 021.527.16.00 / 021.527.16.98

CUl 21181848

Trade Register No J40/3752/2007

The market on which the shares are traded

Segment: Main Market; Category: Standard

Symbol

BNET - shares
BNET26E, BNET27A, BNET28 - bonds

Share capital

RON 63,417,671.40

The main characteristics of securities issued
by the Company

634,176,714 shares at a face value of RON o.10




Related Party Transactions Report

for period 01.01.2023 - 31.12.2023

In accordance with Art. 108 of Law 24/2017 republished, Bittnet Systems SA (hereinafter referred to as the
“Issuer” / “Company”) makes available to investors and interested parties the report on the situation of

intragroup transactions carried out between the companies within the Issuer's Group during 2023.

In the natural course of operating the current activity, but also due to the group structure, there are various
transactions between the Bittnet Group companies. In general, the Company tries to keep this volume of intra-
group transactions (transactions with affiliates) to a minimum, but does not refuse to deliver the relevant
technology solutions to group customers if they generate transactions between related parties. Between 2 of
the group companies, respectively between Bittnet Systems SA (the “Issuer”) and Dendrio Solutions SRL (the
“Subsidiary Company”), intragroup transactions of a value exceeding 5% of the Issuer's net assets were carried
out during 2023. The intragroup transactions carried out between the two companies during 2023 is presented
below, the only relevant figures are generated by the group/”holding” activity in connection with the re-

invoicing of administrative expenses, especially those with the rent of the headquarters in ONE Cotroceni Park.
The significant values of these transactions are generated by:

1. the interest related to the intragroup loan granted by the lIssuer to Dendrio Solutions for the
acquisitions of Crescendo International and partly Dataware Consulting;

2. administrative re-invoicing related to the current activity carried out at the ONE Cotroceni Park
headquarters (rent, utilities, administrative related to the maintenance of the headquarters). The

standard payment terms for intragroup re-invoicing is 30 days.

The transactions are summarized according to the nature of the expenses/incomes realized and are based on
fiscal documents (intragroup loan contracts, commercial contracts with customers, invoices), according to the
signed contractual agreements or based on the approvals of the statutory and management bodies of the
companies part of the Group. The tables below show the total value of the sales transactions between the
Issuer and the subsidiary company Dendrio Solutions, in the relevant period, as well as the existing receivables

between the parties on 31.12.2023. The debtor company (or the seller depending on the nature of the

Page

20f4g



transaction) indicated on the row and the creditor company in the transaction are indicated on the column. All

amounts in RON.

The value of the transactions carried out during the analyzed period: 01.01.2023 - 31.12.2023

BITTNET SYSTEMS SA
Licenses

Reinvoicing other administrative expenses

Rent One Cotroceni Park HQ

Training services

Interest Income

Invoicing M&A expences
DENDRIO SOLUTIONS S.R.L.

Reinvoiceing other administrative expenses

Training services
IT support

Reinvoicing project expenses to clients

Total

On December 31, 2023, the intragroup balances were:

BITTNET SYSTEMS SA
Customers/vendors
Intragroup Loans
Sublease

DENDRIO SOLUTIONS S.R.L.

Customers/vendors
Intragroup loans
Sublease

Grand Total

Page

30f4

BITTNET SYSTEMS SA

-30,202,468
2,359,952
22,552,595
-5,289,921
-30,202,468

DENDRIO
BITTN ETSiYSTEMS SOLUTIONS
SRL
(4.907.813)
(113.050)
(447.869)
(1.979.852)
(88.586)
(1.615.946)
(662.510)
(209.755)
(47.166)
(22.173)
0]
(140.416)
(209.755)  (4.907.813)

DENDRIO SOLUTIONS SRL
30,202,468
2,359,952
22,552,595
5,289,921

30,202,468

Total

(4.907.813)
(113.050
(447.869
(1.979.852
(88.586
(1.615.946
(662.510
(209.755)
(47.166)
(22.173)

0

(140.416)
(5.117.568)

NN NS NN N

Total

30,202,468
2,359,952
22,552,595
5,289,921
-30,202,468
-2,359,952
-22,552,595
-5,289,921

o}



bittnet

group

President of the Board

Mihai-Alexandru-Constantin LOGOFATU

Page

4 0f 4



