

Current Report no. 16 / 2024

Current report according to	Law 24/2017, ASF Regulation 5/2018	
Date of report	05.02.2024	
Company name	BITTNET SYSTEMS S.A.	
Social address	44, Sergent Ion Nuţu, One Cotroceni Park, building A and B, 4 th floor, district 5, Bucharest	
Headquarters	44, Sergent Ion Nuţu, One Cotroceni Park, building A and B, 4 th floor, district 5, Bucharest	
Phone/Fax	021.527.16.00 / 021.527.16.98	
CUI	21181848	
Trade Register No	J40/3752/2007	
The market on which the shares are traded	Segment: Main Market; Category: Standard	
Symbol	BNET - shares BNET26E, BNET27A, BNET28 – bonds	
Share capital	RON 63,417,671.40	
The main characteristics of securities issued by the Company	634,176,714 shares at a face value of RON 0.10	





Related Party Transactions Report for period 01.01.2023 – 31.12.2023

In accordance with Art. 108 of Law 24/2017 republished, Bittnet Systems SA (hereinafter referred to as the "Issuer" / "Company") makes available to investors and interested parties the report on the situation of intragroup transactions carried out between the companies within the Issuer's Group during 2023.

In the natural course of operating the current activity, but also due to the group structure, there are various transactions between the Bittnet Group companies. In general, the Company tries to keep this volume of intragroup transactions (transactions with affiliates) to a minimum, but does not refuse to deliver the relevant technology solutions to group customers if they generate transactions between related parties. Between 2 of the group companies, respectively between Bittnet Systems SA (the "Issuer") and Dendrio Solutions SRL (the "Subsidiary Company"), intragroup transactions of a value exceeding 5% of the Issuer's net assets were carried out during 2023. The intragroup transactions carried out between the two companies during 2023 is presented below, the only relevant figures are generated by the group/"holding" activity in connection with the re-invoicing of administrative expenses, especially those with the rent of the headquarters in ONE Cotroceni Park.

The significant values of these transactions are generated by:

- 1. the interest related to the intragroup loan granted by the Issuer to Dendrio Solutions for the acquisitions of Crescendo International and partly Dataware Consulting;
- 2. administrative re-invoicing related to the current activity carried out at the ONE Cotroceni Park headquarters (rent, utilities, administrative related to the maintenance of the headquarters). The standard payment terms for intragroup re-invoicing is 30 days.

The transactions are summarized according to the nature of the expenses/incomes realized and are based on fiscal documents (intragroup loan contracts, commercial contracts with customers, invoices), according to the signed contractual agreements or based on the approvals of the statutory and management bodies of the companies part of the Group. The tables below show the total value of the sales transactions between the Issuer and the subsidiary company Dendrio Solutions, in the relevant period, as well as the existing receivables between the parties on 31.12.2023. The debtor company (or the seller depending on the nature of the



bittnet

transaction) indicated on the row and the creditor company in the transaction are indicated on the column. All amounts in RON.

The value of the transactions carried out during the analyzed period: 01.01.2023 – 31.12.2023

	BITTNET SYSTEMS SA	DENDRIO SOLUTIONS SRL	Total
BITTNET SYSTEMS SA		(4.907.813)	(4.907.813)
Licenses		(113.050)	(113.050)
Reinvoicing other administrative expenses		(447.869)	(447.869)
Rent One Cotroceni Park HQ		(1.979.852)	(1.979.852)
Training services		(88.586)	(88.586)
Interest Income		(1.615.946)	(1.615.946)
Invoicing M&A expences		(662.510)	(662.510)
DENDRIO SOLUTIONS S.R.L.	(209.755)		(209.755)
Reinvoiceing other administrative expenses	(47.166)		(47.166)
Training services	(22.173)		(22.173)
IT support	0		0
Reinvoicing project expenses to clients	(140.416)		(140.416)
Total	(209.755)	(4.907.813)	(5.117.568)

On December 31, 2023, the intragroup balances were:

			Total
	BITTNET SYSTEMS SA	DENDRIO SOLUTIONS SRL	
BITTNET SYSTEMS SA		30,202,468	30,202,468
Customers/vendors		2,359,952	2,359,952
Intragroup Loans		22,552,595	22,552,595
Sublease		5,289,921	5,289,921
DENDRIO SOLUTIONS S.R.L.	-30,202,468		-30,202,468
Customers/vendors	-2,359,952		-2,359,952
Intragroup loans	-22,552,595		-22,552,595
Sublease	-5,289,921		-5,289,921
Grand Total	-30,202,468	30,202,468	0



President of the Board

Mihai-Alexandru-Constantin LOGOFĂTU



Page